

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/2/2023 4:08 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100992-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GENE GONZALES; SUSAN GONZALES; HORWATH
FAMILY, TWO, LLC; and WASHINGTON LANDLORD
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR JAY INSLEE and STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION
OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA 53609 OID No. 91157
JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA 20367 800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
Deputy Solicitors General P.O. Box TB-14
BRIAN H. ROWE, WSBA 56817 Seattle, WA 98104
Assistant Attorney General (206) 464-7744

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Proclamation 20-19 Did Not Violate Landlords’ Right of Access to the Courts	3
	B. The Moratorium Temporarily Delayed the Ability to Commence Certain Evictions but Landlords Had Other Avenues to Obtain Relief	11
	C. Even if the Right of Access to the Courts Was Implicated, the Moratorium Was Constitutional	17
	1. The Proclamation easily meets rational basis review	17
	2. RHA’s strict scrutiny argument applies the wrong mode of analysis.....	22
	D. Rental Housing Association Mischaracterizes the Moratorium	24
III.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1519–1525 Lakeview Blvd. Condo. Ass’n v. Apt. Sales Corp.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 923, 6 P.3d 74 (2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 144 Wn.2d 570, 29 P.3d 1249 (2001).....	5
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020).....	24
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371, 91 S. Ct. 780, 28 L. Ed. 2d 113 (1971).....	7, 11, 15
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403, 122 S. Ct. 2179, 153 L. Ed. 2d 413 (2002).....	4, 22
<i>Chrysafis v. Marks</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2482, 210 L. Ed. 2d 1006 (2021).....	13, 14
<i>DeKalb Stone, Inc. v. County of DeKalb</i> , 106 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>DeYoung v. Providence Med. Ctr.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 136, 960 P.2d 919 (1998).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Towers</i> , 260 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2021), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , 142 S. Ct. 778, 211 L. Ed. 2d 486 (2022).....	23

<i>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Ctr.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	4
<i>El Papel LLC v. Durkan</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01323-RAJ-JRC, 2021 WL 4272323 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 15, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted as modified</i> , 2022 WL 2828685 (W.D. Wash. July 20, 2022).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Elmsford Apt. Assocs. v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	16
<i>Elmsford Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>36 Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 860 F. App'x 215 (2d Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , No. 3:20-cv-2226-JR, 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. Feb. 3, 2022)	17
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Barrett</i> , 115 Wn.2d 556, 800 P.2d 367 (1990).....	3
<i>Gallo v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:21-cv-03298 (TNM), 2022 WL 2208934 (D.D.C. June 21, 2022).....	25
<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV21-06311 DDP (JEMx), 2022 WL 17069822 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2022)	25
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 110, 504 P.3d 890 (2022).....	9, 10

<i>Gossett v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 133 Wn. 2d 954, 948 P.2d 1264 (1997).....	18
<i>Heights Apts., LLC v. Walz</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Minn. 2020), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Hillcrest Prop., LLP v. Pasco County</i> , 915 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Giordano</i> , 57 Wn. App. 74, 787 P.2d 51 (1990).....	4
<i>In re Recall of Inslee</i> , __ P.3d __, No. 101117-2, 2023 WL 308217 (Wash. Jan. 19, 2023)	26
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (E.D. Wash. 2021).....	10, 24
<i>L.A. Cnty. Bar Ass'n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Miranda v. Sims</i> , 98 Wn. App. 898, 991 P.2d 681 (2000).....	18, 22
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., P.S.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 974, 216 P.3d 374 (2009).....	8
<i>Rental Hous. Ass'n v. City of Seattle</i> , 22 Wn. App. 2d 426, 512 P.3d 545 (2022).....	6, 22
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63, 208 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2020).....	19

<i>Rubinovitz v. Rogato</i> , 60 F.3d 906 (1st Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Shea v. Olson</i> , 185 Wash. 143, 53 P.2d 615 (1936)	5
<i>Slidewaters LLC v. Wash. State Dep’t of Lab. & Indus.</i> , 4 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 779 (2022).....	6
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393, 95 S. Ct. 553, 42 L. Ed. 2d 532 (1975).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Kras</i> , 409 U.S. 434, 93 S. Ct. 631, 34 L. Ed. 2d 626 (1973).....	6, 7, 8, 15, 23
<i>Williams v. Alameda County</i> , No. 3:22-cv-01274-LB, 2022 WL 17169833 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2022)	17
<i>Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 9, 2020)	6, 8, 22

Statutes

RCW 43.06.220(5)	32, 33
------------------------	--------

Regulations

Debt Collection Practices in Connection with the Global COVID-19 Pandemic, 86 Fed. Reg. 21163 (Apr. 22, 2021).....	26
--	----

Other Authorities

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention,
COVID Data Tracker, <https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#datatracker-home>
(last visited Feb. 1, 2023) 24

Matthew Fowle, et al., *The Impact of the COVID-19 Pandemic on Low-Income Tenants’ Housing Security in Washington State*, Univ. of Wash. Evans School of Public Policy & Governance (updated July 19, 2021), https://evans.uw.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/Tenants-Union_Research-Report-Formatted-Fowle-Fyall-v7.19.21.pdf..... 26

Wash. Dep’t of Health, *COVID-19 Data Dashboard*, <https://doh.wa.gov/emergencies/covid-19/data-dashboard> (last visited Feb. 1, 2023)..... 24
